UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF PHOTO MERCHANT ONLINE SHOP

EDWIN BIN JONIS

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the merciful God for His blessings and His grace, for He has
founded me lost and guided me.

My deep gratitude goes to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Rosslina Mohamed Nawi
for her patience, advices, her support and time in assisting me to complete the
thesis and this project. Not forgetting my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturers, Dr
Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak and Jamaliah Taslim, thank you for your guidance
and advices, for without them, all of this would have been nearly impossible to
complete.

| would also like to express my love and appreciation to my family who have
always supported me in my decisions especially my mother for her endless
prayers for my success. Special thanks to all my friends for the help and the
motivations they have given to me.

Thank you to UiTM for giving me the chance to study and provide me with the
required facilities. Last but not least, to everyone that is not listed here, thank
you for your help which has lead to the completion of my final year project and
this thesis.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

This thesis is about the development of an e-commerce website prototype used
for selling digital photo online named as PhotoMerch. The project's motivation is
to score for the best solutions that will help solve the client's problems that they
face while performing their business operations. In this project, the developer
focused on the implementation of the client's required website's features.
Further in this thesis also shows how the developer uses a visible watermarking
technigue and the right-click menu prevention in the attempt to create a secure
website that fits the business process requirements. Concluded in this thesis is
the developer's research and his findings which justifies the PhotoMerch's
designs features and implementations process. The developer uses the
Evolutionary Prototyping methodology as a guideline to produce a high quality
product and to make sure that the prototype implements all of the client's critical
requirements in a time boxing environment.



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION
APPROVAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVEATIONS

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

11 INTRODUCTION

12 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 PROJECT OBJECTIVES

14 PROJECT SCOPE

15 PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE

151 Significant towards the client

15.2 Significant towards other web developer / researchers

153 Significant towards photo merchants

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.1.1 Digital images

\Y|

Vi
Xii
Xiii

XV



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1.2 Digital images file format

2.1.3 Digital photography

2.1.4 Photo merchants

DEMANDS FOR DIGITAL GRAPHIC IMAGES
DIGITAL FORMAT ADVANTAGES
ADVANTAGES OF SELLING ONLINE

PROBLEMS REGARDING DIGITAL GOODS

USING WATERMARK TO PROTECT DIGITAL IMAGES

2.6.1 Visible watermarking

2.6.2 Invisible watermarking
2.6.3 How watermark helps?
RIGHT CLICK PREVENTION
AUTHORIZED DOWNLOAD
ONLINE PAYMENT PROCESSORS

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

INTRODUCTION

DEVELOPMENT METHODOLOGY

EVOLUTIONARY PROTOTYPING OVERVIEW

METHODOLOGY SIGNIFICANCE

VI

10

10

11

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

23

23

23

24

24



