UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF PHOTO MERCHANT ONLINE SHOP

EDWIN BIN JONIS

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the merciful God for His blessings and His grace, for He has founded me lost and guided me.

My deep gratitude goes to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Rosslina Mohamed Nawi for her patience, advices, her support and time in assisting me to complete the thesis and this project. Not forgetting my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturers, Dr Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak and Jamaliah Taslim, thank you for your guidance and advices, for without them, all of this would have been nearly impossible to complete.

I would also like to express my love and appreciation to my family who have always supported me in my decisions especially my mother for her endless prayers for my success. Special thanks to all my friends for the help and the motivations they have given to me.

Thank you to UiTM for giving me the chance to study and provide me with the required facilities. Last but not least, to everyone that is not listed here, thank you for your help which has lead to the completion of my final year project and this thesis.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

This thesis is about the development of an e-commerce website prototype used for selling digital photo online named as PhotoMerch. The project's motivation is to score for the best solutions that will help solve the client's problems that they face while performing their business operations. In this project, the developer focused on the implementation of the client's required website's features. Further in this thesis also shows how the developer uses a visible watermarking technique and the right-click menu prevention in the attempt to create a secure website that fits the business process requirements. Concluded in this thesis is the developer's research and his findings which justifies the PhotoMerch's designs features and implementations process. The developer uses the Evolutionary Prototyping methodology as a guideline to produce a high quality product and to make sure that the prototype implements all of the client's critical requirements in a time boxing environment.

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION							
APPROVAL							
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABBREVEATIONS							
				ABE	BREVEA	TIONS	XV
				CHA	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	1
				1.1	INTR	ODUCTION	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT						
1.3	PROJECT OBJECTIVES						
1.4	PROJECT SCOPE						
1.5	PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE						
	1.5.1	Significant towards the client	5				
	1.5.2	Significant towards other web developer / researchers	5				
	1.5.3	Significant towards photo merchants	5				
СНФ	PTFR 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	6				
			6				
2.1	INTRODUCTION						
	2.1.1	Digital images	6				

	2.1.2	Digital images file format	7		
	2.1.3	Digital photography	9		
	2.1.4	Photo merchants	10		
2.2	DEMA	NDS FOR DIGITAL GRAPHIC IMAGES	10		
2.3	DIGITAL FORMAT ADVANTAGES				
2.4	ADVA	NTAGES OF SELLING ONLINE	13		
2.5	PROB	LEMS REGARDING DIGITAL GOODS	14		
2.6	USING	WATERMARK TO PROTECT DIGITAL IMAGES	16		
	2.6.1	Visible watermarking	16		
	2.6.2	Invisible watermarking	17		
	2.6.3	How watermark helps?	18		
2.7	RIGHT	CLICK PREVENTION	19		
2.8	AUTHORIZED DOWNLOAD 21				
2.9	ONLINE PAYMENT PROCESSORS				
2.10	SUMM	MARY	23		
CHAF	PTER 3	: METHODOLOGY	23		
3.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	23		
3.2	DEVE	LOPMENT METHODOLOGY	23		
3.3	EVOL	UTIONARY PROTOTYPING OVERVIEW	24		
3.4	METH	ODOLOGY SIGNIFICANCE	24		